Regular Meeting Tuesday, September 8, 2020 6:00 p.m.



Unalaska City Hall Council Chambers 43 Raven Way

Council Members
Thomas D. Bell
Darin Nicholson
David M. Gregory

# **UNALASKA CITY COUNCIL**

P. O. Box 610 • Unalaska, Alaska 99685 (907) 581-1251 • <u>www.ci.unalaska.ak.us</u>

Vincent M. Tutiakoff Sr., Mayor Erin Reinders, City Manager Council Members
Dennis M. Robinson
Alejandro R. Tungul
Shari Coleman

# **MINUTES**

#### 1. Call to order

Mayor Tutiakoff called the regular meeting of the Unalaska City Council to order on Tuesday, September 8, 2020 at 6:00 pm in the Unalaska city council chambers.

2. Roll call

Present in Chambers:Present Via Telephone or Zoom:Absent:Vincent Tutiakoff, Sr., MayorDennis Robinson, Vice MayorNoneThomas D. BellDarin NicholsonDavid GregoryAlejandro Tungul

Shari Coleman

- 3. Pledge of allegiance Coleman led the Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Recognition of visitors Bryan Stafford
- 5. Adoption of agenda

Coleman made a motion to adopt agenda; Gregory seconded. Roll Call Vote: Gregory – yes; Coleman – yes; Tungul – yes; Nicholson – yes; Robinson – yes; Bell – yes.

Motion passed 6-0.

- 6. **Awards and Presentations:** Bryan Stafford, Celebrate 30 Years with the City and Retirement Mayor and Council presented Bryan Stafford a plaque commemorating his 30 tenure with the City of Unalaska and congratulated him upon his retirement. Current and past co-workers and community members expressed well wishes and a fond farewell.
- 7. **Approve minutes of previous meeting:** August 25, 2020

Gregory made a motion to approve August 25, 2020 meeting minutes; Coleman seconded. Roll Call Vote: Tungul – yes; Gregory – yes; Robinson – yes; Bell – yes; Nicholson – yes; Coleman – yes.

Motion passed 6-0.

## 8. City Manager's Report

City Manager provided additional comments and answered Council questions about:

- City's CARES Act Committee the development of a proposal for consideration at next council meeting regarding remaining funds identified by Council to be dedicated for community grant and financial support
- State's Airport Master Plan Stakeholder Advisory Group
- Ports Director provided an update and answered Council questions regarding the new startup date for commercial flight service in Unalaska with the new Raven Group
- Public Utilities Director provided an update and answered Council questions about recent power outage
- IFHS Director answered Council questions regarding test kit supplies

#### 9. Community Input & Announcements - None

### 10. Public testimony on agenda items - None

### 11. Work session

Coleman made a motion to enter into Work Session; Bell seconded.

Roll Call Vote: Tungul – yes; Gregory – yes; Bell – yes; Coleman – yes; Nicholson – yes;

Robinson – yes.

Motion passed 6-0.

a. Review Federal and State Legislative Priorities: City Manager Erin Reinders with Federal Lobbyist Brad Gilman and State Lobbyist Dianne Blumer

City Manager gave a brief review of previous Council action taken in February 2020, refining the Federal and State priorities that included adding air transportation to both lists.

Brad Gilman, Federal Lobbyist and Dianne Blumer, State Lobbyist, provided input by telephone regarding existing Federal and State legislative priorities and answered Council questions regarding potential new priorities.

#### 12. Regular agenda

Gregory made a motion to adjourn to Regular Session; Bell seconded.

Roll Call Vote: Nicholson – yes; Gregory – yes; Coleman – yes; Tungul – yes; Bell – yes; Robinson – yes.

Motion passed 6-0.

a. Resolution 2020-57: Appointing Judges and Clerks for the Regular Municipal Election on October 6, 2020 and Judges to Serve on the Canvass Committee

Gregory made a motion to adopt Resolution 2020-57; Coleman seconded. Roll Call Vote: Tungul – yes; Robinson – yes; Nicholson – yes; Gregory – yes; Bell – yes; Coleman – yes. Motion passed 6-0.

b. Resolution 2020-58: Continuing Measures to Protect Public Health

Coleman made a motion to adopt Resolution 2020-58; Gregory seconded. City Clerk read an email submitted for public comment from Monica Henning. Roll Call Vote: Coleman – yes; Gregory – yes; Nicholson – yes; Robinson – yes; Tungul – yes; Bell – yes. Motion passed 6-0.

c. Resolution 2020-59: Approving reallocation of FY20 unexpended grant funds - USAFV

Coleman made a motion to adopt Resolution 2020-59; Gregory seconded. Roll Call Vote: Bell – yes; Nicholson – yes; Gregory – yes; Robinson – yes; Coleman – yes; Tungul – yes. Motion passed 6-0.

- 13. Council Directives to City Manager None
- 14. Community Input & Announcements None
- 15. **Adjournment** Mayor Tutiakoff, Sr. adjourned the meeting at 7:56 pm.

Marjie Veeder, CMC

City Clerk

rfw